
 

 

 

Morska Stocznia Remontowa „Gryfia” S.A. ul. Brdowska 12, 71-700 Szczecin, tel. +48 91 424 28 38, fax +48 91 424 27 33  

KRS: 0000009273 – District Court Szczecin-Centrum in Szczecin, 13th Commercial Division of the National Court Register. 

Initial capital: PLN 83,419,540.00, paid in full. COMPANY’S TAX ID (NIP): 851 010 14 19 REGON (registry no.): 810877271. 

 

INVITATION TO TENDER 

Morska Stocznia Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A. with its registered office in Szczecin 
announces a written invitation to tender for the sale of 

tug boat PYTON 
 

I. STARTING PRICE 

PLN 260 000 (in words PLN: two hundred and sixty thousand 00/100) net + applicable VAT. 

II. BID DEPOSIT  

PLN 13 000 (in words PLN: thirteen thousand 00/100) 

The bid deposit must be paid in accordance with the terms and conditions specified in the 

“Tender Rules” to the account no 13 1240 3914 1111 0000 3087 5364 

The tender guarantee will be returned to bidders whose offer has not been selected within 7 

days from the end of the tender, i.e. from 27.09.2023. 

The detailed procedure for returning the bid deposit is regulated by the “Tender Rules” 

available on the website of the Morska Stocznia Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A.: 

www.msrgryfia.pl/bip. 

III. SUBJECT OF THE TENDER PROCEDURE 

1. The subject matter of the procedure is the ownership right to tug boat PYTON, hereinafter 

referred to as “Subject of the Procedure” 

Technical description: 

- Length overall: 29.30 m; 
- Length of the hull: 25.20 m; 
- Breadth: 8.31 m; 
- Depth moulded: 4.30 m; 
- Draught max: 3,09 m,  
- Deadweight: 46 t,  
- Gross tonnage: 186,64 
- Propulsion– two diesel engines 6D30/50-2-4, 441kW each. 
Year of construction 1973. 
Shipbuilder Petrozawod Leningrad 
PRS Register No 210080 
Registration No ROS/S/547 

http://www.msrgryfia.pl/bip


 

 

 

Morska Stocznia Remontowa „Gryfia” S.A. ul. Brdowska 12, 71-700 Szczecin, tel. +48 91 424 28 38, fax +48 91 424 27 33  

KRS: 0000009273 – District Court Szczecin-Centrum in Szczecin, 13th Commercial Division of the National Court Register. 

Initial capital: PLN 83,419,540.00, paid in full. COMPANY’S TAX ID (NIP): 851 010 14 19 REGON (registry no.): 810877271. 

 

Class Symbol sKM 3 D L 1 hol 
Symbol of machinery sPRM 
CERTIFICATE OF CLASS No S- 38689/17 valid to 30.03.2021. 
SAFETY CERTIFICATE No 227/KB/ŚWI/19 valid to30.03.2021. 

The Subject of the Procedure is not entered or declared to be entered into the Register of 
Monuments. 

2. The Subject of the Procedure is located in Morska Stocznia Remontowa “GRYFIA” S.A. ul 

Brdowska 12, 71-700 Szczecin. 

3. The owner of the Subject of the Procedure is Morska Stocznia Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A. 

The Subject of the Proceedings is encumbered with a maritime mortgage in favour of  Bank 

PEKAO S.A., which will be released by this bank before the day of concluding the contract of 

sale of the Subject of the Procedure. Therefore, the Subject of the Proceedings will be sold 

free from burdens, persons and things. 

IV. DATE AND PLACE OF THE TENDER, SUBMISSION OF TENDERS 

1. The tender will take place on 27.09.2023 at the registered office of Morska Stocznia 

Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A. in Szczecin, ul. Brdowska 12, 71-700 Szczecin, Poland. 

2. The tender procedure and the qualification procedure of the tenderers, and the formal 

requirements concerning the tender are regulated by the “Tender Rules” available on the 

website of the Morska Stocznia Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A.: www.msrgryfia.pl/bip; 

3. Tenders should be submitted in electronic form (by e-mail) to the following address: 
przetargi@msrgryfia.pl or in writing at the registered office of the Morska Stocznia Remontowa 
“Gryfia” S.A., i.e. Szczecin, ul. Brdowska 12, Poland, in the Management Board administrative 
office, room 212 in building G-118 (Wyspa Górno-Okrętowa), until 27.09.2023, until 11:00.The 
opening of the tenders takes place on 27.09.2023 at 12:00 at the shipyard’s registered office.  

4. It is permissible to send the Tender via mail or courier companies and the submission date of 

the Tender is the day and time of its receipt at Morska Stocznia Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A. 

5. One tenderer may submit only one Tender at the time of submission of tenders. 

6. If several tenderers submit tenders with the same highest price, the tender, at the discretion 

of MSRG S.A., may be continued in the form of an auction between the tenderers. The tenderers 

who have submitted equivalent tenders will be notified in writing on the date and place of the 

auction. In such a case, the bid deposit is returned after the auction has been settled. 

 

mailto:przetargi@msrgryfia.pl


 

 

 

Morska Stocznia Remontowa „Gryfia” S.A. ul. Brdowska 12, 71-700 Szczecin, tel. +48 91 424 28 38, fax +48 91 424 27 33  

KRS: 0000009273 – District Court Szczecin-Centrum in Szczecin, 13th Commercial Division of the National Court Register. 

Initial capital: PLN 83,419,540.00, paid in full. COMPANY’S TAX ID (NIP): 851 010 14 19 REGON (registry no.): 810877271. 

 

V. CONDITIONS FOR THE PARTICIPATION IN THE TENDER 

1. The tenderers who have submitted tenders and paid the bid deposit in accordance with the 

terms and conditions specified in the “Tender Rules” may join the tender. 

2. The document confirming the payment of the bid deposit must be titled: „WA”. 

3. The persons authorised to provide information are: 

- Leszek Gładysz, +48 518 275 407 concerning the procedure. 

- Waldemar Grzegorczyk, +48 660 777 165 concerning technical issues related to the Subject 

of the Procedure. 

VI. RESERVATIONS 

Morska Stocznia Remontowa “Gryfia” S.A. reserves the right to cancel the procedure or to 

annul it at any time without giving reasons. Detailed information on any reservations is 

included in the Tender Rules referred to in section IV of this invitation. 

 

 

 


